DENTAL-ARCH MORPHOLOGY

OF

AUSTRALIAN ABORIGINES



DENTAL-ARCH MORPHOLOGY OF AUSTRALIAN ABORIGINES:

a metric study of arch size and shape

Peter Chung Kwong Cheng, B.D.S.

Department of Restorative Dentistry

The University of Adelaide, Adelaide, South Australia

Submitted for the Degree of Master of Dental Surgery

December 1972



CONTENTS -

List of Tables
List of Figures
Summary

Signed Statement
Acknowledgements

INTRODUCTION

Aims of the investigation
REVIEW OF LITERATURE

MATERIAL AND METHODS

Material available:

Yuendumu Aborigines

Selection of material

Dental groupings

Subjects and material studied
Dental status of suhjects
Indirect measurement. method
Coardinate measurements

Definitions
reference points -- vestibular curve --
sulcus curve -- register points --
scale points ~-- occlusal plane

Preparation of dental casts
Photographing dental casts

Measurements
Computing procedures
Definitions
intermolar line -- abscissa-and ordinate --
arch breadth -- arch depth -- arch perimeter --
arch area -- polar vectors -- arch heptagon --

polar overjets
Data checks
Polynomial curves
Metric variables
arch breadth -- arch depth -~ arch perimeter --
arch area -- polar vectors =-- polar overjets
Statistical methods
Errors and limitations of the method
Definitions
linear discrepancy -=- tolerance value
Observer errors
Systematic errors
Limitations

page Vv
vii

ix

xi

xii

38

38
38
42
44 -
44
47
48
49
50

57
59
68
70
72

76
77
78

82
82
82

83
84
86



POLYNOMIAL EQUATIONS

Shape description
Analyses
Pilot study

RESULTS AND DISCUSSION

Cartesian coordinates
Polar coordinates
Polar overjets

Arch areas

Arch perimeters
Summary of results
Discussion

APPENDIXES

1 Dental criteria for grouping subjects
Permanent first molars as reference teeth

2
3 The tolerance value
4

Reliability of the register points

REFERENCES

iv

87

87
91
92

105

105
124
136
143
146
149
153

164
165
166
167

168



TABLES

10

11

12

13

14

15

Dental groupings

Means and age ranges of subject observations
Distribution of subjects studied
Distribution of dental casts measured
Y-intercept values computed from polynomials

Cartesian coordinates for arch reference points of
a, Group A males
b. Group B males
c. Group C males

d. Group D males

Cartesian coordinates for arch reference points of
a, Group A females
b. Group B females
¢, Group C females

d. Group D females
Polynomial equations approximating dental arches
Sex differences in Cartesian coordinates
Group differences in Cartesian coordinates for males
Group differences in Cartesian coordinates for females
Polar vector values for males
Polar vector values for females

Sex differences in average values of
a., Maxillary polar vectors

b. Mandibular polar vectors

Group differences in polar vectors

page 45

45

46

46

103

106
107
108
109

110
111
112
113

117

119

122

123

125

126

130
131

133



16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

Polar overjet values for males

Polar overjet values for females

- 8ex differences in polar overjets

Group differences in polar overjets
Dental-arch areas

Sex differences in dental-arch areas
Group differences in dental-arch areas
Dental-arch perimeters

Sex differences in dental-arch perimeters

Group differences in dental-arch perimeters

vi

137

138

141

142

144

145

145

147

148

148



FIGURES

vii

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

Map showing location of Yuendumu Settlement
Early mixed dentition

Early permanent dentition

Vestibular and sulcus curves

Superimposed maxillary and mandibular curves
Tripod device

Wax blocks for registration markers

Registration markers and locking device

Dental casts with registration markers
Photographic apparatus

Model clamp and tripod device

Method used to level the base of the model clamp
Device for adjusting height of occlusal plane
Semi-automatic record reader

Data points recording sequence

Dental-arch dimensions

Polar vectors, heptagons and polar overjets
Curve from polynomial with even powers of x
Curve from polynomial with odd and even powers of x
Curves plotted from degree four polynomial equations
Ten curves for subject at age nine years

Ten curves for subject at age twelve years

page 39
51
52
53
55
56
58
60
61
63
65
66
67
69
71
73
75
89
90
93
95

96



23

24

25

26

27

28

29

30

31

32

33

Ten curves for subject at age thirteen years

Ten curves for subject at age fifteen years

Ten curves for subject at age sixteen years

Dental-arch
Degree five
Dental-arch
Dental-arch
Dental-arch
Dental-arch

Dental-arch

curve and a line through incisor points
polynomial curves

heptagons for males

heptagons for females

heptagons showing sex differences
heptagons - group differences for males

heptagons - group differences for females

Superimposed dental heptagons showing polar overjets

viii

97

98

99

102

16

128

129

132

134

135

140



ix

SUMMARY

The size and shape morphology of dental arches was studied by
means of measurements obtained from 276 serial dental casts
representing 28 male and 16 female Australian Aborigines., The age
range of the subjects over the observation period was from about
seven to seventeen years, corresponding to a change in dental
status from the early mixed dentition to eruption of all the

permanent teeth except third molars.

The casts were photographed and the reference points of tooth
landmarks were recorded in Cartesian coordinates, Ten polynomial
equations were fitted to each set of dental-arch reference points
and a selection was made to determine the equation best describing
the shape of each dental arch. Arch areas, perimeters, polar
vectors and polar overjets were derived from the shape-representing
polynomial equations and average values were computed for males and
for females categorized in four groups determined by tooth
emergence status, Polynomial curves and dental-arch heptagons
constructed from the polar vectors were used to describe arch size
and shape diagrammatically for the four groups. Areas were used
as measures of arch size and polar vectors as measures of arch

shape.



The arches of males were found to be larger in area and
perimeter than those of females at corresponding stages of dental
development, They were also broader and more pronounced in
overjet, The sex difference in size was more noticeable in the
maxillary canine region. Changes in size and shape of dental
arches for males and females from the early mixed dentition stage
to the early permanent dentition stage involved decreases in area
and perimeter. The arches became broader posteriorly and
somewhat narrower anteriorly. There was a reduction in depth

and an increase in overjet,

It is suggested that shape-representing polynomials may have
useful applications in clinical orthodontics for diagnosis and
treatment planning. Further research on a simpler methodology
is suggested to give a wider scope for thé application of

polynomials in dentistry,



xi

SIGNED STATEMENT

This thesis contains no material which has been accepted for
the award of any other degree or diploma in any University. To
the best of my knowledge and belief, the thesis contains no

material previously published or written by another person, except

when due reference 1is made in the text of the thesis,

PETER CHUNG KWONG CHENG



xii

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

I am most grateful to the supervisors of my work for the
degree: Mr, M.R. Sims, Reader in Orthodontics in the Department
of Dental Health, for arranging the course work and the
theoretical training in orofacial biology and the clinical training
in orthodontics in preparation for the qualifying examination; and
Mr. M.J. Barrett, Reader and Head of the Department of Restorative
Dentistry, for his supervision of the pilot study and the research
investigation. Mr. Barrett wrote the computer programmes for the
investigation and gave considerable assistance and encouragement in

many ways throughout the entire period of study.

Professor A.M. Horsnell, Dean of the Faculty of Dentistry,
allowed me the use of the Dental School facilities. Dr. T. Brown,
Reader in Oral Biology, showed considerable interest in the study
and provided helpful advice and assistance on many occasions.
Professor A.T. James and Dr. W.B. Taylor of the Department of
Statistics assisted by clarifying some of the mathematical problems
encountered in the study. Dr. J. Scollin, Dental Superintendent

of the Royal Adelaide Hospital, provided a position for me on the



xiii

staff of the Orthodontic Department during the period of the study

programme,

I offer my sincere thanks to Mrs. S.K. Nicholls for assisting
in the data processing, to Mrs. I. Zaleski for the preparation of
photographs, and to Mrs. M. Cummings for the preparation of the

typescript.

The field work which resulted in the collection of dental
casts studied in this investigation was supported by research
grants from the University of Adelaide and the Institute of Dental

Research, National Institutes of Health, Bethesda, Maryland.





