DENTAL-ARCH MORPHOLOGY

OF

AUSTRALIAN ABORIGINES



DENTAL-ARCH MORPHOLOGY OF AUSTRALIAN ABORIGINES: a metric study of arch size and shape

Peter Chung Kwong Cheng, B.D.S.

Department of Restorative Dentistry

The University of Adelaide, Adelaide, South Australia

Submitted for the Degree of Master of Dental Surgery

December 1972

list of Tables	bag	e v	
List of Figures	Pag	vii	
		ix	
Summary		xi	14
Signed Statement		vii	
Acknowledgements		ATT	
INTRODUCTION	8	1	2
Aims of the investigation		2	
REVIEW OF LITERATURE		4	ГЦ Цар
MATERIAL AND METHODS		38	ê
Material available		38	
Yuendumu Aborigines		38	
Selection of material		42	<u>K</u>
Dental groupings		44	
Subjects and material studied		44	
Dental status of subjects		47	
Indirect measurement method		48	
Coordinate measurements		49	
Definitions		50	
reference points vestibular curve			
sulcus curve register points			
scale points occlusal plane			8
Preparation of dental casts		57	
Photographing dental casts		59	1
Mag surements		68	a ni sera "sil
Computing procedures		70	
Definitions		72	
intermolar line - abscisse and ordinate		/ _	
anch broadth arch donth arch porimeter			Sele g
arch bread an analy western and hentagen			8
arch area polar vectors arch heptagon			
polar overjets		76	2 10
Data checks		70	
Polynomial curves		70	
Metric variables		/8	
arch breadth arch depth arch perimeter			
arch area polar vectors polar overjets		0.0	
Statistical methods		84	
Errors and limitations of the method		82	
Definitions		82	
linear discrepancy tolerance value			
Observer errors	9	83	
Systematic errors		84	
Limitations		86	

CONTENTS

4	POLYNOMIAL EQUATIONS	87
	Shape description Analyses Pilot study	87 91 92
5	RESULTS AND DISCUSSION	105
	Cartesian coordinates Polar coordinates Polar overjets Arch areas Arch perimeters Summary of results Discussion APPENDIXES	105 124 136 143 146 149 153
	 Dental criteria for grouping subjects Permanent first molars as reference teeth The tolerance value Reliability of the register points 	164 165 166 167
	RE FERENCE S	168

iv

TABLES

1	Dental groupings p	age 45
2	Means and age ranges of subject observations	45
3	Distribution of subjects studied	46
4	Distribution of dental casts measured	46
5	Y-intercept values computed from polynomials	103
6	Cartesian coordinates for arch reference points of	
	a. Group A males	106
	b. Group B males	107
	c. Group C males	108
	d. Group D males	109
7	Cartesian coordinates for arch reference points of	
	a. Group A females	110
	b. Group B females	111
	c. Group C females	112
	d. Group D females	113
8	Polynomial equations approximating dental arches	117
9	Sex differences in Cartesian coordinates	119
10	Group differences in Cartesian coordinates for males	122
11	Group differences in Cartesian coordinates for females	123
12	Polar vector values for males	125
13	Polar vector values for females	126
14	Sex differences in average values of	
	a. Maxillary polar vectors	130
	b. Mandibular polar vectors	131
15	Group differences in polar vectors	133

v

16	Polar overjet values for males	137
17	Polar overjet values for females	138
18	Sex differences in polar overjets	141
19	Group differences in polar overjets	142
20	Dental-arch areas	144
21	Sex differences in dental-arch areas	145
22	Group differences in dental-arch areas	145
23	Dental-arch perimeters	147
24	Sex differences in dental-arch perimeters	148
25	Group differences in dental-arch perimeters	148

vi

1	Map showing location of Yuendumu Settlement	page 39
2	Early mixed dentition	51
3	Early permanent dentition	52
4	Vestibular and sulcus curves	53
5	Superimposed maxillary and mandibular curves	55
6	Tripod device	56
7	Wax blocks for registration markers	58
8	Registration markers and locking device	60
9	Dental casts with registration markers	61
10	Photographic apparatus	63
11	Model clamp and tripod device	65
12	Method used to level the base of the model clamp	66
13	Device for adjusting height of occlusal plane	67
14	Semi-automatic record reader	69
15	Data points recording sequence	71
16	Dental-arch dimensions	73
17	Polar vectors, heptagons and polar overjets	75
18	Curve from polynomial with even powers of x	89
19	Curve from polynomial with odd and even powers of x	90
20	Curves plotted from degree four polynomial equations	93
21	Ten curves for subject at age nine years	= 95
22	Ten curves for subject at age twelve years	96

FIGURES

vii

23	Ten curves for subject at age thirteen years	97
24	Ten curves for subject at age fifteen years	98
25	Ten curves for subject at age sixteen years	99
26	Dental-arch curve and a line through incisor points	102
27	Degree five polynomial curves	116
28	Dental-arch heptagons for males	128
29	Dental-arch heptagons for females	129
30	Dental-arch heptagons showing sex differences	132
31	Dental-arch heptagons - group differences for males	134
32	Dental-arch heptagons - group differences for females	135
33	Superimposed dental heptagons showing polar overjets	140

.

viii

SUMMARY

The size and shape morphology of dental arches was studied by means of measurements obtained from 276 serial dental casts representing 28 male and 16 female Australian Aborigines. The age range of the subjects over the observation period was from about seven to seventeen years, corresponding to a change in dental status from the early mixed dentition to eruption of all the permanent teeth except third molars.

The casts were photographed and the reference points of tooth landmarks were recorded in Cartesian coordinates. Ten polynomial equations were fitted to each set of dental-arch reference points and a selection was made to determine the equation best describing the shape of each dental arch. Arch areas, perimeters, polar vectors and polar overjets were derived from the shape-representing polynomial equations and average values were computed for males and for females categorized in four groups determined by tooth emergence status. Polynomial curves and dental-arch heptagons constructed from the polar vectors were used to describe arch size and shape diagrammatically for the four groups. Areas were used as measures of arch size and polar vectors as measures of arch shape.

íx

The arches of males were found to be larger in area and perimeter than those of females at corresponding stages of dental development. They were also broader and more pronounced in overjet. The sex difference in size was more noticeable in the maxillary canine region. Changes in size and shape of dental arches for males and females from the early mixed dentition stage to the early permanent dentition stage involved decreases in area and perimeter. The arches became broader posteriorly and somewhat narrower anteriorly. There was a reduction in depth and an increase in overjet.

It is suggested that shape-representing polynomials may have useful applications in clinical orthodontics for diagnosis and treatment planning. Further research on a simpler methodology is suggested to give a wider scope for the application of polynomials in dentistry.

SIGNED STATEMENT

This thesis contains no material which has been accepted for the award of any other degree or diploma in any University. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the thesis contains no material previously published or written by another person, except when due reference is made in the text of the thesis.

PETER CHUNG KWONG CHENG

)

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

I am most grateful to the supervisors of my work for the degree: Mr. M.R. Sims, Reader in Orthodontics in the Department of Dental Health, for arranging the course work and the theoretical training in orofacial biology and the clinical training in orthodontics in preparation for the qualifying examination; and Mr. M.J. Barrett, Reader and Head of the Department of Restorative Dentistry, for his supervision of the pilot study and the research investigation. Mr. Barrett wrote the computer programmes for the investigation and gave considerable assistance and encouragement in many ways throughout the entire period of study.

Professor A.M. Horsnell, Dean of the Faculty of Dentistry, allowed me the use of the Dental School facilities. Dr. T. Brown, Reader in Oral Biology, showed considerable interest in the study and provided helpful advice and assistance on many occasions. Professor A.T. James and Dr. W.B. Taylor of the Department of Statistics assisted by clarifying some of the mathematical problems encountered in the study. Dr. J. Scollin, Dental Superintendent of the Royal Adelaide Hospital, provided a position for me on the staff of the Orthodontic Department during the period of the study programme.

I offer my sincere thanks to Mrs. S.K. Nicholls for assisting in the data processing, to Mrs. I. Zaleski for the preparation of photographs, and to Mrs. M. Cummings for the preparation of the typescript.

The field work which resulted in the collection of dental casts studied in this investigation was supported by research grants from the University of Adelaide and the Institute of Dental Research, National Institutes of Health, Bethesda, Maryland.